Tab settings → → →	101031281	SHEET SHEET APRY . 1 (53)
		d the attached origina documents or copy thereo.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): HELLER FINAL □ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited F □√Corporation-State (Delaware) □ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of □√Other Termination and Release of Tradema Agreement Execution Date: March 12, 1999 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)	on Name: Partnership Interna Street A City: _ □ √ No □ Indi □ Asso □ Gen □ Indi □ Asso □ Gen □ Oth If assignee is attached: (Designation Additional na	RWBV Acquisition Corp. Il Address:
*		. 211 050, 1 002 075, (14 141, 702 110, 2 000 022,
Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	2,119,091; Additional numbers attached? □ Yes	; 311,858; 1,002,975; 614,141; 793,119; 2,099,023; ; 134,116; 1,285,455; 1,386,209; 1,330,446 □√ No number of applications and ations involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lori E. Lesser, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	Additional numbers attached? □ Yes dence 6. Total n registra 7. Total f □√Enc	; 134,116; 1,285,455; 1,386,209; 1,330,446 □√ No number of applications and ations involved:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lori E. Lesser, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 05/05/1999 DESUTEN 00000331 1135244 0 FC: 481 40.00 DF 325.00	Additional numbers attached? □ Yes dence 6. Total n registra 7. Total f □ √ Enc □ Aut 8. Deposi	; 134,116; 1,285,455; 1,386,209; 1,330,446 □√ No number of applications and ations involved:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lori E. Lesser, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 05/05/1999 DESUTEN 00000331 1135244 0 FC: 481 40.00 DF 325.00	Additional numbers attached? □ Yes dence 6. Total n registra 7. Total f □ √ Enc □ Aut 8. Deposi	; 134,116; 1,285,455; 1,386,209; 1,330,446 □√ No number of applications and ations involved:
City: New York Name: Lori E. Lesser, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 105/05/1999 DESITEN 00000331 1135244 10.00 DF C: 482 Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue City: New York State: New 9. Statement and signature.	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes dence 6. Total n registra 7. Total f ☐ √Enc ☐ Aut 8. Deposi (Attache v York ZIP:10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPA	; 134,116; 1,285,455; 1,386,209; 1,330,446 □√ No number of applications and ations involved:

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS RWBV ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation with offices at Delaware Avenue, Rte. 392, Hurlock, Maryland 21643, U.S.A. ("RWBV") and HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 500 W. Monroe, Chicago, Illinois 60661, U.S.A. ("HELLER") entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") on June 17, 1997 pursuant to which RWBV granted to HELLER a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the U.S. trademark registrations and/or applications shown in the attached **Schedule A**, and the foreign trademark registrations and/or applications shown in the attached **Schedule B** (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, RWBV granted the Security Interest to HELLER in order to secure the complete and timely payment and performance by RWBV of certain obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement and agreements referenced therein, the "Obligations");

AND WHEREAS, RWBV has satisfied all of the Obligations in full and has fully performed its covenants and undertakings under the Security Agreement and Heller is therefore obligated to release the Security Interest;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to legally bound, HELLER hereby releases and terminates the Security Interest and waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to RWBV, its successors and assigns, under the Security Agreement, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to RWBV and its successors and assigns any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, all rights in and to the Trademarks and any Trademark Collateral RWBV may have acquired, and hereby releases RWBV, its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Security Agreement.

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

By:

Name:

Title: ALD

Dated:

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\rwbv.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 1892 FRAME: 0831

STATE OF /LL/NOIS COUNTY OF COOK	SS.
On the /J day of March TAKELINE HERMIE to me known, we of HELLER FIN the foregoing instrument and is authorized behalf of HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.	199 9 before me personally camewho did depose and say that the isNANCIAL, INC., the corporation described in I to execute the foregoing instrument on
OFFICIAL SEAL ELIZABETH E. MOTTS	Elizabeth & Motts Notary Public & Motts

OFFICIAL SEAL
ELIZABETH E. MOTTS
HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
HARSION EXPIRES 3-6-2002

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks

Trademarks Owned by RWBV Acquisition Corp.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Reg. Date	Country
Brer Rabbit	1,135,244	5/13/80	United States
Brer Rabbit (Stylized)	363,717	1/3/39	United States
Brer Rabbit Device	363,718	1/3/79	United States
Brer Rabbit Device	1,134,775	5/6/80	United States
Regina	311,858	4/10/34	United States
Regina	1,002,975	1/28/75	United States
Regina Bottle	614,141	10/11/55	United States
Regina Bottle Design	793,119	7/20/65	United States
Regina Bottle Design II	2,099,023	9/23/97	United States
Regina Bottle Design II with Label	2,119,091	12/9/97	United States
Vermont Maid	134,116	8/10/20	United States
Vermont Maid Label Design	1,285,455	7/10/84	United States
Wright's	1,386,209	3/11/86	United States
Wright's & Design	1,330,446	4/16/85	United States

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 1892 FRAME: 0833

Schedule B

Foreign Trademarks

Trademarks Owned by RWBV Acquisition Corp.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Reg. Date	Country
Brer Rabbit &	56660	2/27/33	Canada
Design	FFOAA	40/40/00	Conodo
Vermont Maid & Design	55911	12/13/32	Canada
Wright's	372555	8/31/90	Canada
Vermont Maid	46809	5/15/89	Dominican Republic
Wrights Hickory	2100726	12/19/88	Japan
Smoke			
Brer Rabbit	183659	11/23/89	Korea (South)
Regina	174861	7/14/89	Korea (South)
Wright's	174863	7/14/89	Korea (South)
Regina	117178	6/28/91	Mexico
Vermont Maid	47822	4/10/90	Philippines
Wright's	49946	2/19/91	Philippines
Brer Rabbit	125783	5/4/88	Thailand
Vermont Maid	128982	5/4/88	Thailand
Wright's	123130	5/4/88	Thailand

- 4 -

RECORDED: 04/21/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1892 FRAME: 0834